

56766-7

78866-9
ORIGINAL

56766-7

RECEIVED
APR 11 1993
1:07 PM
AD

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JACK M. NAVLET, ET AL, INDIVIDUALLY)
AND ON BEHALF OF A CLASS OF OTHERS)
SIMILARLY SITUATED,)

Appellant,)

v.)

THE PORT OF SEATTLE,)

Respondent.)
_____)

Court of Appeals
No. 56766-7

**RESPONDENT'S, PORT
OF SEATTLE,
ANSWERING BRIEF**

Richard J. Birmingham
Attorney For Respondent, The Port of Seattle
Birmingham Thorson & Barnett, P.C.
601 Union Street, Suite 3315
Seattle, WA 98101
Tel: 206-467-1243
Fax: 206-467-1240
WSBA # 08685

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Response to Assignment of Error	1
II.	Response to Issues Relating to Assignment of Error.....	1
III.	Port’s Statement of Case.....	1
IV.	Summary of Arguments.....	7
V.	Argument	7
	A. The Evidence in the Record Does Not Support Plaintiffs Position that the Retiree Medical Plan is a Governmental Plan Not Subject to ERISA.....	7
	B. The Plaintiffs Have No Contractual Right to Retiree Medical Benefits Under ERISA or State Law	11
	C. Washington Law Does Not Support the Plaintiffs’ Claim for Retiree Benefits.....	13
	D. Plaintiffs Have Not Met Their Burden of Proof; Have Failed to Name Necessary Parties and Have Failed to Exhaust Administrative Remedies.....	25
VI.	Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases - Federal

<i>Anderson v. Alpha Portland Industries, Inc.</i> , 836 F.2d 1512 (8 th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Cattin v. General Motors Corporation</i> , 955 F.2d 416, 425 (6 th Cir. 1992).	21
<i>Crouch v. Mo-Kan Iron Workers Welfare Fund</i> , 740 F.2d 805 (10 th Circuit 1984)	10
<i>Diaz v. United Agric. Employee Welfare Benefit Plan and Trust</i> , 50 F.3d 1478 (9 th Cir. 1995)	26
<i>Hughes v. 3M Retiree Medical Plan</i> , 281 F.3d 786 (8 th Cir. 2002)	20, 24
<i>In re: Erie Lakawanna Railway Co. Non-Contract Employees</i> , 548 F.2d 621 (6 th Cir. 1977)	21
<i>International Union of United Automobile Aerospace and Agricultural Implement Workers of America v. Rockford Powertrain, Inc.</i> , 350 F.3d 698 (7 th Cir., 2003)	19, 24
<i>Kolentus v. Avco Corporation</i> , 798 F.2d 949 (7 th Cir. 1986)	21
<i>Lee v. Burkhardt</i> , 991 F.2d 1004 (2 nd Cir. 1993)	25
<i>Madden v. ITT Long Term Disability Plan for Salaried Employees</i> , 914 F.2d 1279 (9 th Cir. 1990)	25
<i>Matthews v. Swift & Co.</i> (5 th Cir. 1972), 465 F.2d 814	23
<i>Rossetto v. Pabst Brewing Company, Inc.</i> , 217 F.3d 539, 541-42 (7 th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Pecor v. Northwestern National Insurance Company</i> , 869 F. Supp. 651 (E.D. Wis. 1994)	25
<i>Roeder v. ChemRex Insurance</i> , 863 F. Supp. 817 (E.D. Wis. 1994)	25
<i>Sarraf v. Standard Insurance Co.</i> , 102 F.3d 991 (9 th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>United Paperworkers Int'l Union v. Jefferson Smurfit Corp.</i> , 961 F.2d 1384 (8 th Cir. 1992)	19, 24
<i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 97 F.3d 1187 (9 th Cir. 1996)	9, 23
<i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 120 F.3d 1006 (9 th Cir. 1997)	23

Cases - Washington State

<i>Bakenhus v. Seattle</i> , 48 Wn.2d 695 (1956)	14, 17
<i>Dorward v. ILWU-PMA Pension Plan</i> , 75 Wn.2d 478; 425 P.2d 258 (1969)	17
<i>Eagan v. Spellman (PERS)</i> , 90 Wn.2d 248 (1978)	17
<i>Jacoby v. Grays Harbor Chair & Mfg. Co.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 911 (1970)	20, 23
<i>Johnson v. Aberdeen (sick leave ordinance)</i> , 14 Wn. App. 545 (1975)	17

<i>Multicare Medical Ctr. v. DSHS</i> , 114 Wn.2d 572, 790 P.2d 124, 133 (1990).....	10
<i>WFSE v. State of WA. (PERS)</i> , 98 Wn.2d 677 (1983)	17

Cases - Other States

<i>Cantor v. Berkshire Life Ins. Co.</i> 171 Ohio St. 405, 171 N.E. 2d 518 (1960).....	21, 23
<i>Colorado Springs Fire Fighters Association Local 5 v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 784 P.2d 766 (S.Ct. Co. 1989).....	10, 24
<i>Davis v. Wilson County, Tennessee</i> , 70 S.W. 3d 724 (S. Ct. Tenn. 2002)	10, 24
<i>Hughes v. State of Oregon</i> , 838 P.2d 1018 (Or. 1992).....	18
<i>Orange County Employee Association, Inc. v. County of Orange</i> , 234 Cal. App. 3d 833, 285 Cal. Rptr. 799 (4 th Dist., Div. 3, 1991).....	25
<i>Oregon Police Officers' Assoc. v. State of Oregon</i> , 918 P.2d 765 (Or. 1996)	17
<i>Poole v. Waterbury</i> , 266 Conn. 68, 82-83; 831 A.2d 211 (S. Ct. Conn. 2003)	11
<i>San Bernardino Public Employees Association v. City of Fontana</i> , 67 Ca. App. 4 th 1215, 79 Cal. Rptr.2d 634 (1998)	10, 13, 24
<i>Stevenson v. ITT Harper</i> , 51 Ill.App.3d 568, 366 N.E.2d 561 (1977) 22, 23	
<i>Strunk v. Public Employee Retirement Board</i> , 108 P.3d 1058 (St.Ct. Or. 2005)	18
<i>Ventura County Retiree Employees' Assoc. Inc. v. County of Ventura</i> , 228 Cal. App. 3d 1594, 279 Cal. Rptr. 676 (2 nd Dist., Div. 6 1991)	25

Statutes and Regulations

RCW 41.04.208	11,15,16
RCW 41.26.105.	16

Regulatory Opinions - Washington State

AGO 1975-2.....	16
AGO 2005-16.....	16
